Networks (Holdings) Limited.  Consequently, under the terms of Section 33 of FRS 102 “Related Party Transactions”, the Company is exempt from disclosing related party
transactions with entities that are part of the Wales & West Gas Networks (Holdings) Limited group.

Notes to the consolidated regulatory accounts (continued)

Wales & West Utilities Limited Year ended 31 March 2017 86

29. Explanation of transition to FRS 102

This is the first period the Group has presented its consolidated regulatory accounts under FRS 102 issued by the Financial Reporting Council.  The following disclosures are required in the
period of transition.  The last financial statements before the transition to FRS 102 were for the year ended 31 March 2016 and the date of transition to FRS 102 was therefore 1 April 2015.  As
a consequence of adopting FRS 102, a number of accounting policies have changed to comply with that standard.

Reconciliation of balance sheet at 31 March 2016:

As previously

stated at
31 March

2016

Effect of

transition at
31 March

2016

FRS 102 as
restated at

31 March
2016

 Note £m £m £m

Fixed assets

Intangible assets
Tangible fixed assets
Investments

a
b

 -
 1,291.7
 0.1

 196.4
 1,127.5
 -

 196.4
 2,419.2
 0.1

   1,291.8  1,323.9  2,615.7
Current assets

Swap fair value asset
Stocks
Debtors
Current asset investments
Cash

c

d

 -
 3.4
 53.9
 100.0
 38.3

 41.0
 -
 (9.2)
 -
 -

 41.0
 3.4
 44.7
 100.0
 38.3

   195.6  31.8  227.4

Creditors, amounts, falling due within one year e  (972.6)   1.9  (970.7)

Net current (liabilities)/assets   (777.0)  33.7  (743.3)

Total assets less current liabilities

 514.8

 1,357.6

 1,872.4

Creditors amounts falling due after more than one year
Provision for liabilities

f
g

 (1,439.5)
 (34.3)

 (676.1)
 (219.6)

 (2,115.6)
 (253.9)

Net (liabilities)/assets before pension liabilities

Defined benefit pension liabilities

h

 (959.0)
 (74.4)

 461.9
 (2.8)

 (497.1)
 (77.2)

Net (liabilities)/assets including pension liabilities   (1,033.4)   459.1  (574.3)

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital
Profit and loss account

o

 30.7
 (1,064.1)

 -
 459.1

 30.7
 (605.0)

Shareholders’ (deficit)/surplus   (1,033.4)  459.1  (574.3)

Notes to the consolidated regulatory accounts (continued)

Wales & West Utilities Limited Year ended 31 March 2017 87

29. Explanation of transition to FRS 102 (continued)

Reconciliation of profit for the
year ended 31 March 2016

As previously

stated at
31 March

2016

Effect of

transition at
31 March

2016

FRS 102 as
restated at

31 March
2016

 Note £m £m £m

Turnover
Net operating costs

i
j

 404.4
 (286.9)

 14.7
 49.0

 419.1
 (237.9)

Operating profit

Interest receivable and similar income
Interest payable and similar charges